ITEM

TITLE

Here Comes the Sun

Summer Botanicals

Still Life Whimsy

Tulips

Bridges and Tunnels

The Angel Oak

Aurora

Everything Goes

Blueberry Hill

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION

ARTIST

Lynn Baker

Lynn Baker

Liza Boyajian

Liza Boyajian

Liza Boyajian

Dawn Brown

Judy Brown

Anne Clements

Anne Clements

MEDIUM

Mixed Media

Mixed Media
on Cradle
Boards

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Oil

Hooked Rug

Oil

Oil

“Anything Goes’

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

This submission consists of 8 paper collages on 8’x8” cradle
boards. Members of Mixed Media Club collaborated on the project
using papers they printed with a botanical theme. The individual
pieces can be purchased separately for $75.00 each.

This collage is made with papers | decorated through painting,

indigo dying, gelli printing, and drawing. Such fun!

Inspired by a visit to the studio of Beaufort Artist Penny Beesley.

Inspired by a visit to the studio of Penny Beesley, Beaufort Artist.

| have always loved The Angel Oak. Her beauty and age gives the
impression of great wisdom. She is a treasure.

Hand dyed wool - Lining by the water

Sometimes an abstract painting takes on a life of its own. And so it
"gOeS"!

People like to identify something in an abstract. This started out as

just freewheeling circular shapes but it came to me that they
resembled blueberries. Maybe something else for you?
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Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ITEM TITLE ARTIST MEDIUM DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

Creating a mobile was intriguing and had been on my mind for a
10 JustHanging Around Anne Clements Mixed Media long time. | pulled out a stash of collected stuff and just let creative
whim take over. A really fun project for "Anything Goes"!

11 Fran’s Fanciful Anne Clements oil My mother adgred ﬂovyers. I painted this for her as she also
Flowers created beautiful and interesting arrangements.

12 Motion Christine Devine Pastel

13 Second Chance Christine Devine Pastel

14 Grove Christine Devine Pastel

15 Marsh Study Christine Devine Pastel

16  Anything WENT! Marie Doyon Collage Inspired by Penny Beesly

17 Aloha Marie Doyon Collage Wailea

18 It's Not Just Black & Marie D Coll
Whlte arie boyon (0] age
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Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION

“Anything Goes”

ITEM TITLE ARTIST MEDIUM DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
19 Ode to Pluff Mud Marie Doyon Pastel Low tide!
. A
20 Anything goes... Susan Emons oil Anything goes and | went for $45 million! Can you guess where |
came from?
21 AYounger Version!  Susan Emons Clay Sculpture This is one way to immortalize one's portrait!
22 Floating on the Nile  Jennifer Ethier Mixed Media Inspl_red _by a visit to Penny Beasley’s studio with other Open
Studio friends.
Mums, Hips and Dust Oil and Anything goes so why not plywood? A favorite vase and
23 ums, Hip Y Jennifer Ethier watercolor on yining 9 y Py ’
Miller composition of my own.
plywood
o4 Frank!ln Knows Jennifer Ethier Mixed Media Love the color, texture and stitching that brings it together.... this
Anything Goes way, that way and over there.
) _ Ink and water . . . -
25 On The Lean Jennifer Ethier color Abstract exercises with open studio group... come join us!
26 lIsland Beauty Nancy Fox Watercolor Love the beautiful egrets on our Island.
Old Oak Tree Dataw I love the old oak tree in the ruins of the churchyard; been there for
27 Nancy Fox Watercolor

Ruins so long. | hope it will be there for a long time after we are all gone.
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ITEM

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

TITLE

Blowing in the Wind

Island Marsh

Streaming Colors,
Glacier NP

Drayton Hall,
Charleston, SC

Quacky Birds

Purple Sunset

Look at Me

Blooming Blossoms

Unruly Women

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION

ARTIST

Nancy Fox

Tricia Gardner

Dick Golobic

Dick Golobic

Billie Halaburt

Billie Halaburt

Billie Halaburt

Billie Halaburt

Ginny Hall-Apicella

MEDIUM

Watercolor

Oil

Photograph

Photograph

Acrylic

Acrylic

Acrylic

Acrylic

Collage

“Anything Goes”

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

This was a photo in the newspaper ..loved how he was leaning
into the wind ..so resilient

The marsh’s of Dataw

Like this one in Glacier NP, western mountain streams come in a
variety of water colors and stone colors. No two ever alike.

Drayton Hall offers an array of photo opportunities with the
architecture, trees, Ashley River, nature trails and more. An easy
drive from Dataw.

Quacky Birds are meant to make you smile and feel happy in bold,
bright colors. You may even feel inspired to name them or relate
them to someone you already know. Pure whimsy and fun.

Purple sunset can be anywhere bringing you tranquility. It is

painted with loose brush stokes and joy.

The Cow is saying "Look at Me" with love and warmth.

Blooming Blossoms are inspired to give you color and joy all year.

Experimenting with paper collage and the subject and color
appealed to me.
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ITEM

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

TITLE

Cross Culture

Home on the Range

Water Dog

Horns

Water lily

Farm Fresh Eggs

Lazy Days

Blue Pineapple

Hawaiian Pineapple

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ARTIST

Ginny Hall-Apicella

Ginny Hall-Apicella

Ginny Hall-Apicella

Sue Ellen Hardman

Sue Ellen Hardman

Susan Hertz

Susan Hertz

Susan Hertz

Susan Hertz

MEDIUM DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
Collage I'm enjoying finding interesting things to do with paper collage.
Collage Anything goes ....
Collage
Oil
Oil
Pastel Early morning on the farm
Watercolor relaxing on the Lake

Watercolor/Ink -

Zentangle Symbol of strength

Watercolor Sweetest pineapple every!
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ITEM

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

TITLE

Shadowbox Fish

Childs Jungle Chair

Birds of a Feather
Flock Together

A B C's of Flowers

The faithful Shepherd

Who ME? Just Styling

Believe

Spy, Balloons, IT,
Party Balloons, Sky
High

Where's the Beef?

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION

ARTIST

Ann Holden

Emily Mahoney

Emily Mahoney

Emily Mahoney

Emily Mahoney

Dale Martin

Dale Martin

Dale Martin

Dale Martin

MEDIUM

Quilt

Acrylic

Acrylic

Photograph

Photograph

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Acrylic

“Anything Goes”

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

Tropical fish swimming in shadow boxes. Bright and lively quilt

I love to rescue furniture that has been put out for trash and turn it
into 'treasure' for people of all ages to enjoy. | especially adore the
way | captured the gorillas' loving eyes.

Painting on gourds? Hey, anything goes! What better way to paint
the feathered friends | adore.

| picked, arranged and photographed each petal; from A for Aster
to Z for Zinnia to create this flowery alphabet; sure to make you
smile ( or sneeze if one is allergic to G for Goldenrod.)

My dog named Odin, loves to sitin the pasture amongst the
flowers and watch over his herd of horses.

lyric "a piece of stocking was something shocking, now heaven
knows Anything Goes

"Ted Lasso" gives us something to think about, does anything go
2?7?77

lyrics: Times have changed today, the world's gone mad today,
and good's bad today : Anything Goes

lyrics: Vanderbilts and Whitneys lack baby clothes, Anything Goes
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ITEM

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

TITLE

Swamp Friends

On Golden Marsh

Soaring Bald Eagle

"Gig-O-Los"

Under an African tree

Gloucester Fisherman

Firstin the Bartender
Collection

Rideau Canal at
Ottawa Ca

The Lighthouse at
Hunting Island State
Park, SC

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ARTIST

Kathy McCall Head

Sandra McManamon

Denise Mignogna

Dian Moore

Sanford Morse

Joe Osborn

Joe Osborn

Joe Osborn

Joe Osborn

MEDIUM

Acrylic

Paper collage

Photograph

Alcohol Ink

Photograph

Print

Canvas print

Print

Print

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

This original painting is two popular birds in Dataw, a blue heron
and great white egret playing among azaleas in the Spring !

Took the VAC collage class and a recent pic from Cotton Dike
course, and interpreted it with torn magazine pieces and
modgepodge

Traveled down the James River in Virginia and spotted many bald
eagles. Truly a treat.

" Most guys today, Whom women prize today, Are just silly
gigolos," "Anything Goes," Cole Porter, 1934

Rendition based on photo of famous statue found in Gloucester
Harbor Ma

Integration of digital art with hand drawn graphical image

1980 photo of Rideau Canal in Ottawa Ca enhanced using
Photoshop

Rendition of a photo of the lighthouse at Hunting Island State Park
using the features available in Photoshop
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ITEM

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

TITLE

Anything Goes with
Blue

Anything Goes when
you are Hungry

Anything DOE s

Anything Goes at
Snack Time

Dataw dot Art

Discovering Peace in

Denali's Presence

Abe

POD

Sweet Magnolia

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ARTIST

Rosemary Patterson

Rosemary Patterson

Rosemary Patterson

Rosemary Patterson

Bill Riski

Bill Riski

Bill Sloan

Bill Sloan

Linda Stevens-Sloan

MEDIUM

Photograph

Photograph

Photograph

Photograph

Photograph

Photograph

Mixed Media -
Wood

Mixed Media -
Wood (Oak),
Copper leaf,
Magnets

Watercolor

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

My Blue Birds have given me such joy watching them from nest
building to "eggticipation".

Watching those beautiful blue eggs transform into these hungry
little creatures is a blessing.

This adorable Doe just let me approach and take it's photo with no
fear. It was a precious moment.

Almost missed this because of the amazing camouflage and then |
caught it chomping away on the fish.

Getting creative with the new VAC domain name. | experimented
with some new Al tools.

Many travel to Denali in Alaska, but few see the mountain.
Breathtaking!

Abe is my interpretation of the Easter Island Moai statues. He was
carved from a solid Cherry log

POD is an exploration of shape, loosely inspired by an exhibit in
the Houston Museum of Fine Arts; coupled with some new
techniques (piercing, pyrography). The piece is turned from a
piece of Dataw Island Laurel Oak, with a hand-rubbed oil finish.

Discovered this beautiful blossom and just had to paintit!
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ITEM

73

74

75

76

77

78

TITLE

Summer Fun #1

Summer Fun #2

Summer Fun #3

Too Much Fun

Dragonfly

Patience

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ARTIST

Linda Stevens-Sloan

Linda Stevens-Sloan

Linda Stevens-Sloan

Sally Stone

Sally Stone

Bill Tremitiere

MEDIUM

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Mixed Media

Photograph

Photograph

Watercolor

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal
laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for
getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love |
decided to try her technique using water colors pigmentinstead of
acrylic paints for my mark making.

An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal
laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for
getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love |
decided to try her technique using water colors pigment instead of
acrylic paints for my mark making.

An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal
laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for
getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love |
decided to try her technique using water colors pigment instead of
acrylic paints for my mark making.

Dolphin swimming next to boat...having too much fun.

A close up of a Dragonfly

Fishing on the May River in Bluffton
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ITEM

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

TITLE

Old Friends Meet
Again

Pottery Portraits

Approaching Storm

Wine by the Glass

“Otterly” Curious

Strength & Wisdom

Morning Fog

Golden Gourds

High Tide

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION “Anything Goes”

ARTIST

Bill Tremitiere

Bill Tremitiere

Patty VanSant

Patty VanSant

Patty VanSant

Donna Walker

Nancy Walnes

Nancy Walnes

Nancy Walnes

MEDIUM DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

Photograph Friendships become even better with age.

Acrylic on foam These are painted portraits of craftsman period pottery by

board Moorcroft and Newcomb Potteries.
QOil The Lowcountry has magnificent storms with threatening clouds!
QOil My glass of Chardonnay!

oil Wildlife at Dataw is diverse including a family of otters that play in
Nancy Creek

Ihis Lion speaks to me ot his life. He has been through turmoils
and fights, he bares the scars on his face, but he still stands
strong, and carries his wisdom which shows in his eyes. He
Ademande reeneacnt

Oil on Canvas

Watercolor

Watercolor

Watercolor
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ITEM

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

TITLE

Birds of a Feather

For Every Bird a Nest
(Emily Dickinson

poem)

Serenade Under the

Lemon Tree

To Asdrid

Anemones in a Bowl

Sea Foam

Hot Heads Beauty

Salon Mural

Summer 2023 VAC ART EXHIBIT - INSPIRATION

ARTIST

Laurie Wells

Laurie Wells

Susan Wilson

Susan Wilson

Susan Wilson

Molly Youngling

Sue Ellen Hardman

MEDIUM

Photograph

Photograph

Acrylic and
Water Color

Acrylic

Acrylic and
Water Color

Acrylic

Photograph

“Anything Goes”

DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION

This pair of juvenile Tricolored Herons were photographed at
Cypress Wetlands in Port Royal.

The Osprey was photographed from the pier at Hunting Island
State Park. Osprey pairs build nests that after several years of
adding materials can grow as tall as 10 feet.

A private moment in ltaly caught

ACRYLIC INKON 300 LB PAPER HOT PRESS COPY 3/50 .
FIRST GREAT GRAND CHILD

Home Gardens

An abstracted color study of sea and sand, as if looking through a

sheer curtain

Photograph of a 23 foot mural.
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