ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
1	Here Comes the Sun	Lynn Baker	Mixed Media	
2	Summer Botanicals	Lynn Baker	Mixed Media on Cradle Boards	This submission consists of 8 paper collages on 8"x8" cradle boards. Members of Mixed Media Club collaborated on the project using papers they printed with a botanical theme. The individual pieces can be purchased separately for \$75.00 each.
3	Still Life Whimsy	Liza Boyajian	Mixed Media	This collage is made with papers I decorated through painting, indigo dying, gelli printing, and drawing. Such fun!
4	Tulips	Liza Boyajian	Mixed Media	Inspired by a visit to the studio of Beaufort Artist Penny Beesley.
5	Bridges and Tunnels	Liza Boyajian	Mixed Media	Inspired by a visit to the studio of Penny Beesley, Beaufort Artist.
6	The Angel Oak	Dawn Brown	Oil	I have always loved The Angel Oak. Her beauty and age gives the impression of great wisdom. She is a treasure.
7	Aurora	Judy Brown	Hooked Rug	Hand dyed wool - Lining by the water
8	Everything Goes	Anne Clements	Oil	Sometimes an abstract painting takes on a life of its own. And so it "goes"!
9	Blueberry Hill	Anne Clements	Oil	People like to identify something in an abstract. This started out as just freewheeling circular shapes but it came to me that they resembled blueberries. Maybe something else for you?

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
10	Just Hanging Around	Anne Clements	Mixed Media	Creating a mobile was intriguing and had been on my mind for a long time. I pulled out a stash of collected stuff and just let creative whim take over. A really fun project for "Anything Goes"!
11	Fran's Fanciful Flowers	Anne Clements	Oil	My mother adored flowers. I painted this for her as she also created beautiful and interesting arrangements.
12	Motion	Christine Devine	Pastel	
13	Second Chance	Christine Devine	Pastel	
14	Grove	Christine Devine	Pastel	
15	Marsh Study	Christine Devine	Pastel	
16	Anything WENT!	Marie Doyon	Collage	Inspired by Penny Beesly
17	Aloha	Marie Doyon	Collage	Wailea
18	It's Not Just Black & White	Marie Doyon	Collage	

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
19	Ode to Pluff Mud	Marie Doyon	Pastel	Low tide!
20	Anything goes	Susan Emons	Oil	Anything goes and I went for \$45 million! Can you guess where I came from?
21	A Younger Version!	Susan Emons	Clay Sculpture	This is one way to immortalize one's portrait!
22	Floating on the Nile	Jennifer Ethier	Mixed Media	Inspired by a visit to Penny Beasley's studio with other Open Studio friends.
23	Mums, Hips and Dusty Miller	Jennifer Ethier	Oil and watercolor on plywood	Anything goes so why not plywood? A favorite vase and composition of my own.
24	Franklin Knows Anything Goes	Jennifer Ethier	Mixed Media	Love the color, texture and stitching that brings it together this way, that way and over there.
25	On The Lean	Jennifer Ethier	Ink and water color	Abstract exercises with open studio group come join us!
26	Island Beauty	Nancy Fox	Watercolor	Love the beautiful egrets on our Island.
27	Old Oak Tree Dataw Ruins	Nancy Fox	Watercolor	I love the old oak tree in the ruins of the churchyard; been there for so long. I hope it will be there for a long time after we are all gone.

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
28	Blowing in the Wind	Nancy Fox	Watercolor	This was a photo in the newspaperloved how he was leaning into the windso resilient
29	Island Marsh	Tricia Gardner	Oil	The marsh's of Dataw
30	Streaming Colors, Glacier NP	Dick Golobic	Photograph	Like this one in Glacier NP, western mountain streams come in a variety of water colors and stone colors. No two ever alike.
31	Drayton Hall, Charleston, SC	Dick Golobic	Photograph	Drayton Hall offers an array of photo opportunities with the architecture, trees, Ashley River, nature trails and more. An easy drive from Dataw.
32	Quacky Birds	Billie Halaburt	Acrylic	Quacky Birds are meant to make you smile and feel happy in bold, bright colors. You may even feel inspired to name them or relate them to someone you already know. Pure whimsy and fun.
33	Purple Sunset	Billie Halaburt	Acrylic	Purple sunset can be anywhere bringing you tranquility. It is painted with loose brush stokes and joy.
34	Look at Me	Billie Halaburt	Acrylic	The Cow is saying "Look at Me" with love and warmth.
35	Blooming Blossoms	Billie Halaburt	Acrylic	Blooming Blossoms are inspired to give you color and joy all year.
36	Unruly Women	Ginny Hall-Apicella	Collage	Experimenting with paper collage and the subject and color appealed to me.

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
37	Cross Culture	Ginny Hall-Apicella	Collage	I'm enjoying finding interesting things to do with paper collage.
38	Home on the Range	Ginny Hall-Apicella	Collage	Anything goes
39	Water Dog	Ginny Hall-Apicella	Collage	
40	Horns	Sue Ellen Hardman	Oil	
41	Water lily	Sue Ellen Hardman	Oil	
42	Farm Fresh Eggs	Susan Hertz	Pastel	Early morning on the farm
43	Lazy Days	Susan Hertz	Watercolor	relaxing on the Lake
44	Blue Pineapple	Susan Hertz	Watercolor/Ink Zentangle	Symbol of strength
45	Hawaiian Pineapple	Susan Hertz	Watercolor	Sweetest pineapple every!

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
46	Shadowbox Fish	Ann Holden	Quilt	Tropical fish swimming in shadow boxes. Bright and lively quilt
47	Childs Jungle Chair	Emily Mahoney	Acrylic	I love to rescue furniture that has been put out for trash and turn it into 'treasure' for people of all ages to enjoy. I especially adore the way I captured the gorillas' loving eyes.
48	Birds of a Feather Flock Together	Emily Mahoney	Acrylic	Painting on gourds? Hey, anything goes! What better way to paint the feathered friends I adore.
49	A B C's of Flowers	Emily Mahoney	Photograph	I picked, arranged and photographed each petal; from A for Aster to Z for Zinnia to create this flowery alphabet; sure to make you smile ( or sneeze if one is allergic to G for Goldenrod.)
50	The faithful Shepherd	Emily Mahoney	Photograph	My dog named Odin, loves to sit in the pasture amongst the flowers and watch over his herd of horses.
51	Who ME? Just Styling	Dale Martin	Mixed Media	lyric "a piece of stocking was something shocking, now heaven knows Anything Goes
52	Believe	Dale Martin	Mixed Media	"Ted Lasso" gives us something to think about, does anything go ????
53	Spy, Balloons, IT, Party Balloons, Sky High	Dale Martin	Mixed Media	lyrics: Times have changed today, the world's gone mad today, and good's bad today : Anything Goes
54	Where's the Beef?	Dale Martin	Acrylic	lyrics: Vanderbilts and Whitneys lack baby clothes, Anything Goes

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
55	Swamp Friends	Kathy McCall Head	Acrylic	This original painting is two popular birds in Dataw, a blue heron and great white egret playing among azaleas in the Spring!
56	On Golden Marsh	Sandra McManamon	Paper collage	Took the VAC collage class and a recent pic from Cotton Dike course, and interpreted it with torn magazine pieces and modgepodge
57	Soaring Bald Eagle	Denise Mignogna	Photograph	Traveled down the James River in Virginia and spotted many bald eagles. Truly a treat.
58	"Gig-O-Los"	Dian Moore	Alcohol Ink	" Most guys today, Whom women prize today, Are just silly gigolos," "Anything Goes," Cole Porter, 1934
59	Under an African tree	Sanford Morse	Photograph	
60	Gloucester Fisherman	Joe Osborn	Print	Rendition based on photo of famous statue found in Gloucester Harbor Ma
61	First in the Bartender Collection	Joe Osborn	Canvas print	Integration of digital art with hand drawn graphical image
62	Rideau Canal at Ottawa Ca	Joe Osborn	Print	1980 photo of Rideau Canal in Ottawa Ca enhanced using Photoshop
63	The Lighthouse at Hunting Island State Park, SC	Joe Osborn	Print	Rendition of a photo of the lighthouse at Hunting Island State Park using the features available in Photoshop

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
64	Anything Goes with Blue	Rosemary Patterson	Photograph	My Blue Birds have given me such joy watching them from nest building to "eggticipation".
65	Anything Goes when you are Hungry	Rosemary Patterson	Photograph	Watching those beautiful blue eggs transform into these hungry little creatures is a blessing.
66	Anything DOE s	Rosemary Patterson	Photograph	This adorable Doe just let me approach and take it's photo with no fear. It was a precious moment.
67	Anything Goes at Snack Time	Rosemary Patterson	Photograph	Almost missed this because of the amazing camouflage and then I caught it chomping away on the fish.
68	Dataw dot Art	Bill Riski	Photograph	Getting creative with the new VAC domain name. I experimented with some new AI tools.
69	Discovering Peace in Denali's Presence	Bill Riski	Photograph	Many travel to Denali in Alaska, but few see the mountain. Breathtaking!
70	Abe	Bill Sloan	Mixed Media - Wood	Abe is my interpretation of the Easter Island Moai statues. He was carved from a solid Cherry log
71	POD	Bill Sloan	Mixed Media - Wood (Oak), Copper leaf, Magnets	POD is an exploration of shape, loosely inspired by an exhibit in the Houston Museum of Fine Arts; coupled with some new techniques (piercing, pyrography). The piece is turned from a piece of Dataw Island Laurel Oak, with a hand-rubbed oil finish.
72	Sweet Magnolia	Linda Stevens-Sloan	Watercolor	Discovered this beautiful blossom and just had to paint it!

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
73	Summer Fun #1	Linda Stevens-Sloan	Mixed Media	An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love I decided to try her technique using water colors pigment instead of acrylic paints for my mark making.
74	Summer Fun #2	Linda Stevens-Sloan	Mixed Media	An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love I decided to try her technique using water colors pigment instead of acrylic paints for my mark making.
75	Summer Fun #3	Linda Stevens-Sloan	Mixed Media	An inspiring visit to a local Mixed Media Artist Studio in Port Royal laid the foundation for some fun exploration of her technique for getting started on a project. Since Water Color is my first love I decided to try her technique using water colors pigment instead of acrylic paints for my mark making.
76	Too Much Fun	Sally Stone	Photograph	Dolphin swimming next to boathaving too much fun.
77	Dragonfly	Sally Stone	Photograph	A close up of a Dragonfly
78	Patience	Bill Tremitiere	Watercolor	Fishing on the May River in Bluffton

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
79	Old Friends Meet Again	Bill Tremitiere	Photograph	Friendships become even better with age.
80	Pottery Portraits	Bill Tremitiere	Acrylic on foam board	These are painted portraits of craftsman period pottery by Moorcroft and Newcomb Potteries.
81	Approaching Storm	Patty VanSant	Oil	The Lowcountry has magnificent storms with threatening clouds!
82	Wine by the Glass	Patty VanSant	Oil	My glass of Chardonnay!
83	"Otterly" Curious	Patty VanSant	Oil	Wildlife at Dataw is diverse including a family of otters that play in Nancy Creek
84	Strength & Wisdom	Donna Walker	Oil on Canvas	This Lion speaks to me of his life. He has been through turmoils and fights, he bares the scars on his face, but he still stands strong, and carries his wisdom which shows in his eyes. He demands respect
85	Morning Fog	Nancy Walnes	Watercolor	
86	Golden Gourds	Nancy Walnes	Watercolor	
87	High Tide	Nancy Walnes	Watercolor	

ITEM	TITLE	ARTIST	MEDIUM	DESCRIPTION / INSPIRATION
88	Birds of a Feather	Laurie Wells	Photograph	This pair of juvenile Tricolored Herons were photographed at Cypress Wetlands in Port Royal.
89	For Every Bird a Nest (Emily Dickinson poem)	Laurie Wells	Photograph	The Osprey was photographed from the pier at Hunting Island State Park. Osprey pairs build nests that after several years of adding materials can grow as tall as 10 feet.
90	Serenade Under the Lemon Tree	Susan Wilson	Acrylic and Water Color	A private moment in Italy caught
91	To Asdrid	Susan Wilson	Acrylic	ACRYLIC INK ON 300 LB PAPER HOT PRESS COPY 3/50 . FIRST GREAT GRAND CHILD
92	Anemones in a Bowl	Susan Wilson	Acrylic and Water Color	Home Gardens
93	Sea Foam	Molly Youngling	Acrylic	An abstracted color study of sea and sand, as if looking through a sheer curtain
94	Hot Heads Beauty Salon Mural	Sue Ellen Hardman	Photograph	Photograph of a 23 foot mural.